

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

(Effective July 26, 1941)

CHARTER OF HALLOWELL WATER DISTRICT

CHAP. 28

is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint a committee from the Maine State Bar, consisting of such number as he may deem advisable, who shall serve without pay, and whose duty it shall be to study the practice and procedure, both at law and in equity, of the supreme judicial and superior courts of this state and report to the said chief justice on or before the 1st day of October, 1942, recommending any needed or desirable changes therein, which in the opinion of such committee, might be made to improve the administration of justice in either or both of said courts. Said chief justice is further authorized and empowered to fill any vacancies occurring in said committee after its appointment, which may be caused by death, resignation, inability to serve or otherwise.

Approved March 8, 1941

Chapter 28

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Hallowell Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1921, c. 75, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1921 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Territorial boundaries and corporate name. All the territory of the city of Hallowell not included in the area described as beginning at a point in the center of Central Street at the intersection of High Street with Central Street thence southerly by the center of High street to its end; thence in a straight line from the end of High street to the center of the road leading from Hallowell to Litchfield where it intersects with the Outlet road, so called; thence by the center of the Litchfield road to the Farmingdale and Hallowell town line; thence by the Farmingdale and Hallowell town line to the Manchester and Farming dale town line; thence by the Manchester and Hallowell town line to a point where Central street, if extended, in a straight line, would cross said Manchester and Hallowell town line; thence in a straight line to the end of Central street and continuing by the center of Central street to the place of beginning; together with the people in said Hallowell, who are not inhabitants of the territory excepted, as aforesaid shall constitute a public municipal corporation under the name of the Hallowell Water District for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of said city with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1921, c. 75, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 75

439

CHARTER OF FORT KENT TELEPHONE COMPANY

СНАР. 29

of the private and special laws of 1921 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Affairs to be managed by board of trustees. All the affairs of said water district shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of 3 members to be appointed by the mayor and confirmed by the board of aldermen of the city of Hallowell within 30 days after this act takes effect, the first one so appointed to hold office for I year, the second for 2 years, and the third for 3 years from the time of the regular January meeting of the city government next ensuing after this act becomes effective. Thereafter, one member shall be so appointed and confirmed each year at the regular January meeting. In case of a vacancy by death, resignation or removal, a member shall be appointed and confirmed in like manner forthwith, to serve the remainder of the term in which the vacancy occurs. The member serving the last year of his period of appointment shall be chairman, and the member serving next to the last year of his appointment shall be clerk. The trustees shall adopt a corporate seal and such by-laws as are necessary for their own convenience and the proper management of the affairs of the district. Said trustees may hold their meetings in the city government rooms. They shall receive such compensation as the city government may allow The compensation of the trustees shall be at the rate of \$5 for each meeting attended, providing, however, that the total compensation shall not exceed \$100 each per annum. Said trustees shall be at all times subject to removal by the city government, for proper cause shown.'

Approved March 8, 1941

Chapter 29

AN ACT Relative to Charter of the Fort Kent Telephone Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1895, c. 202, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 202 of the private and special laws of 1895, as amended by chapter 302 of the private and special laws of 1907, and by chapter 32 of the private and special laws of 1939, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Powers of corporation. Said corporation is authorized to construct, maintain and operate telephone line or lines anywhere in the town of Fort Kent, township number 16, range 6; township number 17, range 5; township number 16, range 10; township number 16, range 11; township number 15, range 11; township number 14, range 11; township number 14,

440